specifically designed to assess both the cost and effectiveness of ambulance referral networks in 

influencing maternal health outcomes. The research involved the collection of secondary data 

from various sources, including ambulance logbooks, patient registers, logistics records, and 

maternal death surveillance records. A total of six hundred twenty-three (623) records of mothers 

who had utilized the Ambulance Referral Network during the referral process were used in 

sourcing data for the study. Data was analysed both descriptively and inferentially using SPSS 

version 23. Descriptive statistics used included percentages, frequencies, and means.

[...]

(2003). All the women who delivered between July 2016 and June 2019 in Wajir County and 

used public ambulances during delivery were studied. The records of these women were 

available to the research assistant in each health facility. A total of six hundred twenty-three 

(623) pregnant women records were used to provide data for this study. The women records 

were picked from all the six sub-counties in Wajir County. The hospital deliveries for these 

records were distributed across the facilities (Eldas, Tarbaj, Wajir East, Wajir North, Wajir